

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.11/2021

K.T. Steel Industries LLP

..... Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

..... Respondents

Mr. Vishal Narichania with Mr. Rahul Jain and Ms. Akriti Shikha for the Petitioner

Mr. Pavan Patil for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Pralhad Paranjape a/w. Ms. Druti Datar for Respondent No.4.

Mr. Rubin Vakil & Raveena Yadav I/b. Ashok Purohit & Co. for Respondent NO.5.

**CORAM: K.K.TATED &
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED : AUGUST 6, 2021

P.C.

1 Heard. The learned counsel for Respondent No.1 seeks some time to file reply. He submits that he has to take instructions from Delhi Office.

2 It is to be noted that, this court, by order dated 08.04.2021, had granted time to file reply on or before 08.06.2021. Today, again, the learned counsel for Respondent No.1 seeks time.

3 Hence, the following order is passed:

- a. Liberty granted to Respondent No.1 to file reply on or before 18.08.2021, with copy to other side, failing which they will have to pay costs of Rs.25,000/- to the Petitioner.
- b. Liberty granted to the Petitioner to file rejoinder on or before 21.08.2021, with copy to other side.
- c. The remaining Respondents are directed to file reply on or before 20.08.2021.

S.O. to 27.08.2021.

(PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)