

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.11 OF 2021

K. T. Steel Industries LLP ... Petitioner
Vs.
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rahul Jain, Ms. Akriti Shikha i/by HSA Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Yogeshwar S. Bhate a/w Mr. Pavan Patil for Respondent No.1, 1a, 1b and 1c.

Nirjala Mishra h/f Mr. Ashok Purohit & Company for Respondent No.5.

**CORAM : S.V. GANGAPURWALA &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.**

DATED : 28TH NOVEMBER 2022

PC. :

1. We have heard the learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner.

2. It would be appropriate, if the Petitioner joins the Judgment Debtor as a party, though it is the contention of the learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner that when leave is sought under Section 86(3) of the Code of Civil Procedure, the Judgment Debtor is not required to be heard.

3. The Judgment Debtor be added as a party. Re-verification is dispensed with.

4. Place the matter on 16/12/2022.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(S.V. GANGAPURWALA, J.)