

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO.11 OF 2021***

K. T. Steel Industries LLP. ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Union of India and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vishal Narichania, Mr. Rahul Jain and Mr. Sharan Shetty i/b HSA Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Y. S. Bhate i/b Mr. Pavan Patil for the Respondent No.1.

Mr. Manish Kelkar for the Respondent No.4.

Mr. Vishal Kanade with Mr. Abhishek Adke and Ms. Deepali Joshi for the Respondent No.6.

***CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

***DATE : 1<sup>st</sup> APRIL 2026***

***P.C. :***

1. The learned counsel representing respondent No.6 seek a brief accommodation in the backdrop of the situation prevailing in Iran as the Islamic Republic of Iran through Iranian Islamic Republic Railways, is the party respondent and the petition having been filed challenging the order issued by the Ministry of External Affairs

permitting execution of the Decree against the Department of Iranian State Railways, at his request by way of indulgence, though we make it clear that no further adjournment shall be granted on that ground, as the order to be defended in the petition is the one passed by the Ministry of External Affairs of Union of India.

By consent re-notify to **28<sup>th</sup> April 2026**. To be listed at 3:30 p.m.

*MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.*

*BHARATI DANGRE, J.*